including the fact that the people who remain longer on the register are less likely to be the high priority
cases that are housed quickly.

There are significant regional differences in public housing dynamics. Auckland and Wellington have an
above average number of public houses per capita, but higher durations mean that the register size is
around the national average. In contrast, Waikato and Southern regions have low supply of public
housing, consistent with lower demand.

Table 5.2 Register differences by region

Section 4.4.2 introduced the concept of notional total lifetime housing payments as a way of measuring
known unmet need of those on the register. It represents the additional cost of the hypothetical scenario

33 We have changed the definition of active register application slightly in 2017, so the 51% increase in
numbers on the register is not like for like. On a consistent basis the register size has grown by 39% over the
year (from 4,667 to 6,475). The change in definition related to the treatment of applications closed (often
temporarily) in the month of June.

Value
Change on

2016
Value

Change

on 2016
Value

Change

on 2016

Northland 193 +30% 68% -11% 22% -8% 149 79% 30%

Waikato 387 +76% 64% +6% 29% +2% 220 57% 27%

East Coast 481 +78% 71% +6% 23% -3% 270 66% 27%

Bay of Plenty 465 +20% 72% +6% 28% -1% 389 66% 29%

Taranaki 178 +107% 79% +10% 26% +1% 86 69% 24%

Central 345 +150% 82% -4% 20% -6% 138 86% 26%

Wellington 668 +63% 69% -2% 18% -6% 411 71% 24%

Nelson 243 +119% 65% +6% 19% +3% 111 59% 15%

Canterbury 626 +17% 66% -4% 11% -3% 537 70% 14%

Southern 193 +77% 67% -8% 15% -0% 109 75% 15%

Auckland 2,696 +43% 70% +9% 22% -1% 1,882 60% 23%

National 6,475 +51% 70% +5% 21% -2% 4,302 65% 23%

Jun 16Jun 17

# % A 3+ beds
# % A 3+ beds

Region
Population

(2013)

PH per

1,000 pop.

New applns

per 1,000 pop.

Reg. size

@Jun17 per

1,000 pop

Avg dur (yrs)

for active

applns

@Jun17

Northland 170,000 12.2 2.2 1.2 0.8

Waikato 440,000 8.9 1.6 1.0 0.7

East Coast 290,000 13.7 3.2 1.8 0.6

Bay of Plenty 210,000 13.6 3.6 2.3 0.8

Taranaki 120,000 15.9 3.6 1.7 0.5

Central 230,000 8.5 3.1 1.5 0.5

Wellington 500,000 16.3 2.6 1.4 0.6

Nelson 130,000 10.7 3.4 1.9 0.5

Canterbury 590,000 10.8 2.3 1.2 0.6

Southern 310,000 7.5 1.5 0.7 0.5

Auckland 1,570,000 18.9 2.8 1.7 0.9

Total 4,550,000 14.2 2.6 1.5 0.7

91
Annual report on the Public Housing System

30 June 2017

where all applications on the register are placed into a public house matched to their needs today. The
relative difference between the main lifetime housing payments estimate and the notional estimate is
driven by:

» The placement of households into a public house today as opposed to when a house is expected to
become available in reality

» The placement of households who are otherwise expected to exit the register without being placed.

Table 5.3 shows notional total lifetime housing payments by region for those currently on the register. It

[…]

Our projections are sensitive to many key underlying assumptions. We illustrate this sensitivity in Table
6.2, where we summarise the results of various scenario tests performed.

Table 6.2 Sensitivity of projected housing support payments to changes in assumptions

Note: Increasing the housing exit rates by 5% means if household has a 3% chance of exiting next quarter in the base
scenario, they have a 3% x 1.05 = 3.15% chance of exiting in the scenario. Similarly, a 3% x 0.95 = 2.85% chance in the
decreased exit rate scenario.

Key observations include:

» The results are extremely sensitive to the assumed rental growth rates (relative to price inflation). If
rent increases were one percentage point higher (so 4% becomes 5%, say), then we would estimate
the total lifetime housing support payments to be 21% higher. There is a three-pronged effect that
causes this result:
• The increase in market rents directly increases IRRS payments, even if incomes grew at the

same rates
• The growth rate above CPI (and AWE) means that IRRS growth is higher than just rental

growth; the proportion of rent paid by householders falls
• The higher level of IRRS means tenants are further from the market which decreases exit rates

and increases durations.

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

P
ro

b
ab

ili
ty

Lifetime housing cost, $k

Inferred distribution

Observed in simulations

Scenario

Total projected

payments excl.

expenses,

$ billion

Change,

$ billion

Change

%

Base 17.8

Increasing housing exit rates by 5% 17.6 -0.2 -1.2%

Decreasing exit rates by 5% 18.0 +0.2 +1.2%

Adding 1% to rental growth pa 21.5 +3.7 +21.0%

Subtracting 1% from rental growth pa 14.6 -3.2 -18.0%

Subtracting 1% from CPI and AWE inflation pa 18.3 +0.6 +3.1%

Adding 1% to CPI and AWE inflation pa 16.7 -1.1 -5.9%

Unemployment flat (rather than falling) 18.1 +0.3 +1.9%

Register applications 5% higher 17.9 +0.1 +0.6%

Register applications 5% lower 17.7 -0.1 -0.6%

97
Annual report on the Public Housing System

30 June 2017

The effect is similarly large in the opposite direction; if long-term rental growth rates were 1% lower
we would estimate total lifetime housing support payments to be 18% lower.

» The historical changes in exit rates for primary householders (see Figure 4.8) suggest that the ±5%
change to rates tested here are a plausible variation. The impact on the projected housing support
payments is relatively small, with the total increasing 1.2% when exit rates decrease. Increasing exit
rates 5% gives a similar sized decrease of -1.2% in total projected housing support payments.